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fund or other fund continued herein from which such appropria-
tions were made. 

SECTION 178. All balances in appropriations which are re-
enacted in this act and which under the provisions of subsection (8) 
of section 20.77 are continuing shall continue to be available for 
the purposes for which made. 

SECTION 179. Section 142 shall take effect upon passage and 
publication and the remainder of this act shall take effect July 1, 
1931. 

Approved April 21, 1931. 

No. 791, A.] 	 [Published April 29, 1931. 

CHAPTER 68. 

AN ACT to create subsection (35) of section 70.11 of the statutes, 
relating to the reconciliation of the exemption statute with the 
provisions of the new highway law. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 70.11 of the 

statutes to read: (70.11) (35) Every automobile, motor truck, mo-
tor delivery wagon, passenger automobile bus, motorcycle, or other 
similar motor vehicle, or trailer or semitrailer used in connection 
therewith. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 28, 1931. 

No. 235, A.] 	 [Published April 29, 1931. 

CHAPTER 69. 

AN ACT to amend section 45.15 of the statutes, reIating .  to the 
compensation of the soldiers' relief commission. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 45.15 of the statutes is amended to read: 

45.15 The county board shall allow the members of the commission 
the same rate of compensation as is fixed by law for their own 
compensation and also the amount of their actual expenses incur- 
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red in the performance of their duties, on the presentation of an•
itemized statement thereof; provided, * * * that any such 
county board may allow each year, to the secretary of such commis-. 
sion a sum not to exceed * * * five hundred dollars, the same 
to be in lieu of all other compensation, and that in any county hav-
ing a population of one hundred thousand or over according to the 
last previous census the board may fix a salary for the members of 
the commission, not exceeding six hundred dollars per annum, 
which shall be in full for all services and expenses, except disburse-
ments for stationery and postage, and which shall be payable at th 
same time as other salaries are paid; and provided further, that 
the board of any such county may provide for the employment of 
an assistant secretary of the soldiers' relief commission, who shall 
be an honorably discharged soldier, sailor or marine of any war 
of the Uniled States, or such other person as the commission 
may employ, and fix his compensation at not to exceed twelve hun-
dred dollars per annum. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 28, 1931. 

No. 291, A.] 	 [Published April 29, 1931. 

CHAPTER 70. 

AN ACT to create section 215.135 of the statutes, relating to share-
holders in building and loan associations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

215.135 Any member or shareholder who shall have given notice 
of withdrawal as provided for in section 215.11, or any member or 
shareholder whose shares shall have matured as provided in section 
215.13, shall remain such member or shareholder and be subject 
to all rights, privileges and. duties as provided for in this chapter 
and the by-laws, rules and regulations of such association until the 
withdrawal value of such shares shall have been paid to him and his 
certificate of shares canceled by the association. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 28, 1931. 


